

No. 22-663

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Cross-Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Counsel of Record

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

YAAKOV M. ROTH

BRINTON LUCAS

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BUREAU ERRS IN DISMISSING THE STRENGTH OF THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR VACATING THE RULE	3
A. The Bureau Mischaracterizes The Remedial Inquiry Triggered By An Unconstitutional Removal Restriction	3
B. The Bureau Misconstrues Its Statutory Authority	7
II. THE BUREAU CANNOT JUSTIFY DISREGARDING THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	1
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	1–5, 11
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	10
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	8
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	6–7
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	6
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011)	12

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5531 2, 7–9, 12

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)..... 8

85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 201 11
